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Bookkeeping Principles and the Computer
Yoshitaka Takeda

Summary

In my previous paper I introduced “Computerising Journal Entries”.The paper
explained how to keep transactions in Bookkeeping through Cobol Programming. This
field is in the category of Accounting. The definition of accounting is recognizing,
measuring and keeping, and reporting the results of business economic activities. These
actions are called Accounting Actions. Accounting Actions are constituted of
Accounting Processing, Keeping and Reporting. In Acconuting Actions, Keeping is in
the category of Bookkeeping Principle. For many businesses, the computerisation of
accounts is becoming one of the most commonplace ways in which high technology is
being introduced for the benefit of productivity. Therefore, we are investigating
Computerisation of Accounts in Bookkeeping Principles for the transition from a manual
accounting system to a computer accounting system.
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Key words: Trial Balance (TB)
Profit and Loss Statement (PL)
Balance Sheet (BS)
Closing Trial Balance (KURITB)
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001010
001020
001030
001040
001050
001060
001070
001080
001090
001100
001110
001120
001130
001140
001150
001160
001170
001180
001190
001200
001210
001220
001230
001240
001250
001260
001270
001280
001290
001300
001310
001320
001330
001340
001350
001360
001370
001380
001390
001400
001410
001420
001430
001440
001450
001460
001470
001480
001490
001500
001510
001520
001530
001540
001550
001560
001570
001580
001590
001600

IDENTIFICATION
PROGRAM-1D.
AUTHOR.
ENVIRONMENT
CONFIGURATION
SOURCE-COMPUTER.
OBJECT-COMPUTER.
SPECIAL-NAMES.
INPUT-OUTPUT
FILE-CONTROL.
SELECT SIWAKE-F
SELECT KANNAME-F
SELECT KESSAN-F
SELECT INSATU-F
DATA
FILE
FD KANNAME-F.
01 KANNAME-REC.
02 FILLER
FD SIWAKE-F.
01 SIWAKE-REC.

02 [-NEN

02 I-TUKI

02 I-HI

02 [-BAN

02 I-KR

02 I-KS

02 [-KINGAKU
02 FILLER

FD KESSAN-F.

01 KESSAN-REC.
02 K-CODE
02 K-KR-ZAN
02 K-KS-ZAN
02 FILLER

DIVISION.

TB.

RHE F%E12345).
DIVISION.

SECTION.

PC-9801.

PC-9801.

CONSOLE IS CRT.
SECTION.

ASSIGN
ASSIGN
ASSIGN
ASSIGN

"B:SIWAKEA.DAT".

"B:KANJO.DAT".
"B:KESSAN.DAT".
"PRN:".

DIVISION.
SECTION.

PIC X(22).

PIC 9(2).
PIC 9(2).
PIC 9(2).
PIC 9(4).
PIC 9(4).
PIC 9(4).
PIC 9(8).
PIC X(2).

PIC 9(4).
PIC 9(8).
PIC 9(8).
PIC X(2).

FD INSATU-F LABEL RECORD OMITTED.

01 INSATU-REC.

02 FILLER
WORKING~STORAGE
77 1
77 W
77 WW
77 G-KR-KIN

77 G-KS-KIN

77 G-KR-ZAN

77 G-KS-ZAN

77 W-EOFO01

77 W-EOF02

01 MIDASIO1l.
02 FILLER PIC
02 FILLER PIC

01 MIDASIO2.
02 FILLER PIC
02 O-NEN PIC
02 FILLER PIC
02 O-TUKI PIC
02 FILLER PIC
02 O-HI PIC
02 FILLER PIC

01 MIDASIO3.

PIC X(80).
SECTION.
PIC 9(2).
PIC 9 VALUE
PIC 9(2).

[\N]
.

PIC 9(8)
PIC 9(8)
PIC 9(8)
PIC 9(8)
PIC 9
PIC 9

VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE

X(28) VALUE

X(52) VALUE

X(32) VALUE

2(2).

X(4) VALUE

2(2).

X(4) VALUE

2(2).

X(34) VALUE

né

leRoReNeNoN o]

SPACE.
it B B ¥ X

SPACE.
wig v
wE .
nE .

%

39



40

001610
001620
001630
001640
001650
001660
001670
001680
001690
001700
001710
001720
001730
001740
001750
001760
001770
001780
001790
001800
001810
001820
001830
001840
001850
001860
001870
001880
001890
001900
001910
001920
001930
001940
001950
001960
001970
001980
001990
002000
002010
002020
002030
002040
002050
002060
002070
002080
002090
002100
002110
002120
002130
002140
002150
002160
002170
002180
002190
002200
002210
002220

R BH % #F

1

m
¥ i i

SPACE
ALL "

"
.

.
-—

SPACE.

ALL "

—

SPACE.

ALL "

SPACE.

ALL "

H
A
A
A

="

1"
1"

%
B
sl
yJ) 1.

SPACE.

SPACE

.

SPACE.
SPACE.

SPACE.
SPACE.

SPACE.

TO

02 FILLER PIC X(6) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(27) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(23) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(24) VALUE
01 MIDASIO4.

02 FILLER PIC X(4) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(16) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(32) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(20) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(8) VALUE
01 OUT-R.

02 FILLER PIC X(2) VALUE

02 O-KR-ZAN PIC ¥¥,¥¥¥, ¥¥¥,

02 FILLER PIC X(8) VALUE

02 O-KR-KIN PIC ¥¥,¥¥¥, 6 ¥¥¥.

02 FILLER PIC X(3) VALUE

02 O-NAME PIC X(16).

02 FILLER PIC X(3) VALUE

02 O-KS-KIN PIC ¥¥,6 ¥X¥¥, 6 ¥¥¥.

02 FILLER PIC X(8) VALUE

02 O-KS-ZAN PIC ¥¥,¥¥¥, 6 ¥¥¥.
01 LINEOl.

02 FILLER PIC X(2) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(28) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(22) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(28) VALUE
01 LINEO2.

02 FILLER PIC X(2) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(28) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(22) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(28) VALUE
01 KANNAME OCCURS 30.

02 CODE PIC 9(4).

02 NAME PIC X(16).

01 HOZON.
02 HOZONA OCCURS 30.
03 H-CODE PIC 9(4).
03 H-KR-KIN PIC 9(8).
03 H-KS-KIN PIC 9(8).
01 CRT-HYOUJI.

02 CRT-NAME PIC X(80) VALUE

02 CRT-NEN PIC X(80) VALUE

02 CRT-TUKI PIC X(80) VALUE

02 CRT-HI PIC X(80) VALUE
01 ENTER-SYORI.

02 FILLER PIC X(80) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(9) VALUE

02 N-NEN PIC 9(2).

02 FILLER PIC X(69) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(9) VALUE

02 N-TUKI PIC 9(2).

02 FILLER PIC X(69) VALUE

02 FILLER PIC X(9) VALUE

02 N-HI PIC 9(2).

02 FILLER PIC X(69) VALUE
PROCEDURE DIVISION.
HAJIMARI.

OPEN

READ SIWAKE-F AT END MOVE

PERFORM SYORIO1 UNTIL W-EOFO01
OWARI.

CLOSE SIWAKE-F KANNAME-F KESSAN-F

INPUT SIWAKE-F KANNAME-F OUTPUT KESSAN-F INSATU-F.

W-EOFO1.
1.

INSATU-F.

ABLTLKEER,
t
(
t

"
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002230
002240
002250
002260
002270
002280
002290
002300
002310
002320
002330
002340
002350
002360
002370
002380
002390
002400
002410
002420
002430
002440
002450
002460
002470
002480
002490
002500
002510
002520
002530
002540
002550
002560
002570
002580
002590
002600
002610
002620
002630
002640
002650
002660
002670
002680
002690
002700
002710
002720
002730
002740
002750
002760
002770
002780
002790
002800
002810
002820
002830
002840

WLFE#EL o Ea—-¥

STOP RUN.
SYORIO1.
PERFORM NYURYOKU.
PERFORM KAN-NAME VARYING WW FROM 1 BY 1
UNTIL WW > 30 OR 1 = W-EOF02.
PERFORM SYORIO2 UNTIL W-EOFO01 = 1.
PERFORM MIDASI-INZI.
PERFORM INZI VARYING I FROM 1 BY 1
UNTIL I > (WW - 1),
PERFORM GOKEI-INZI.
SYORIO2.
PERFORM SAGASI VARYING 1 FROM 1 BY 1
UNTIL 1 > (WW - 1).
READ SIWAKE-F AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOFOl.
SAGASI.
IF H-CODE(I) = [I-KR ADD I-KINGAKU TO H-KR-KIN (I).
IF  H-CODE(I) = [I-KS ADD [I-KINGAKU TO H-KS-KIN (I).
MIDASI-INZI.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASIO1 AFTER 1.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASIO2 AFTER 3.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASIO3 AFTER 3.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDAS104 AFTER 2.
KAN~NAME.
READ KANNAME-F INTO KANNAME (WW) AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOF02.
MOVE CODE (WW) TO H-CODE (WW).
GOKEI-INZI.
MOVE SPACE TO OUT-R.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM LINEO1 AFTER 1.
MOVE SPACE TO OUT-R.
MOVE " " TO O-NAME.
MOVE G-KR-KIN TO O-KR-KIN.
MOVE G-KS-KIN TO O-KS-KIN.
MOVE G-KS-ZAN TO O0-KS-ZAN.
MOVE G-KR-ZAN TO O-KR-ZAN.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM OUT-R AFTER 1.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM LINEO2 AFTER 1.
INZI.
MOVE SPACE TO KESSAN-REC OUT-R.
MOVE CODE (I TO K-CODE.
MOVE NAME (I TO O-NAME.
IF H-KR-KIN (I) > H-KS-KIN (D)
COMPUTE K-KR-ZAN = H-KR-KIN(I) - H~KS-KIN(I)
MOVE K-KR-ZAN TO O-KR-ZAN
MOVE H-KR-KIN(I) TO O-KR-KIN
MOVE H-KS-KIN(1)> TO O-KS-KIN
ADD H-KR-KIN(I) TO G-KR-KIN
ADD H-KS-KIN(I) TO G-KS-KIN
ADD K-KR-ZAN TO G-KR-ZAN
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM OUT-R AFTER W
WRITE KESSAN-REC AFTER 1.
IF H-KR-KIN (I) < H-KS-KIN (I)
COMPUTE K-KS-ZAN = H-KS-KIN(I) - H-KR-KINCI)
MOVE K-KS~ZAN TO O-KS-ZAN
MOVE H-KR-KIN(I) TO O-KR-KIN
MOVE H-KS-KIN(I) TO O-KS-KIN
ADD H-KR-KIN(I)> TO G-KR-KIN
ADD H-KS-KIN(I) TO G-KS-KIN
ADD K-KS-ZAN TO G-KS-ZAN
WRITE [INSATU-REC FROM OUT-R AFTER W
WRITE KESSAN-REC AFTER 1.
NYURYOKU.
DISPLAY SPACE UPON CRT.
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(1)

® B 2 Z

I ENEtEE
V—ATa7 7 A

001010 IDENTIFICATION DIVISION.
001020 PROGRAM-ID. PL.
001030 AUTHOR. RHE £ (12345).
001040 ENVIRONMENT DIVISION.
001050 CONFIGURATION SECTION.
001060 SOURCE-COMPUTER. PC-9801.
001070 OBJECT-COMPUTER. PC-9801.
001080 SPECIAL-NAMES. CONSOLE IS CRT.
001090 INPUT-OUTPUT SECTION.
001100 FILE-CONTROL.
001120 SELECT KANNAME-F ASSIGN "B:KANJO.DAT".
001130 SELECT KESSAN-F  ASSIGN "B:KESSAN.DAT".
001140 SELECT INSATU-F  ASSIGN "PRN:".
001150 DATA DIVISION.
001160 FILE SECTION.
001170 FD KANNAME-F.
001180 01 KANNAME-REC.
001190 02  FILLER PIC X(22).
001200 FD KESSAN-F.
001210 01 KESSAN-REC.
001220 02  K-~CODE PIC 9(4).
001230 02  K-~KR-ZAN PIC 9(8).
001240 02  K-KS-ZAN PIC 9(8).
001250 02  FILLER PIC X(2).
001260 FD INSATU-F LABEL RECORD OMITTED.
001270 01 INSATU-REC.
001280 02  FILLER PIC X(80).
001290 WORKING-STORAGE SECTION.
001300 77 1 PIC 9(2).
001310 77 T PIC 9(2).
001320 77 WW PIC 9(2).
001330 77 KR PIC 9(2) VALUE 1.
001340 77 KS PIC 9(2) VALUE 1.
001350 77 G-KR-KIN PIC 9(8) VALUE O.
001360 77 G-KS-KIN PIC 9(8) VALUE 0.
001370 77 W-EOFO01 PIC 9 VALUE 0.
001380 77 W-EOF02 PIC 9 VALUE O.
001390 01 MIDASIOL.
001400 02  FILLER PIC X(30) VALUE SPACE.
001410 02 FILLER PIC X(50) VALUE "f& % #f
001420 01 MIDASIO2.
001430 02  FILLER PIC X(19) VALUE SPACE.
001440 02  O-NEN-01 PIC Z(2).
001450 02  FILLER PIC X(4) VALUE "4",
001460 02  O-TUKI-01 PIC Z(2).
001470 02  FILLER PIC X(6) VALUE "A".
001480 02  FILLER PIC X(9) VALUE "1H » &,
001490 02  O-NEN-02 PIC Z(2).
001500 02 FILLER PIC X(4) VALUE "4,
001510 02  O-TUKI-02 PIC Z(2).
001520 02  FILLER PIC X(4) VALUE "H .
001530 02  0-HI-02 PIC Z(2).
001540 02  FILLER PIC X(24) VALUE "B £ T~".
001550 01 MIDASIO03.
001560 02 FILLER PIC X(9) VALUE  SPACE.
001570 02 FILLER PIC X(30) VALUE ALL "—".
001580 02 FILLER PIC X(2) VALUE "=".
001590 02 FILLER PIC X(30) VALUE ALL "—",

ﬁ in'



001600
001610
001620
001630
001640
001650
001660
001670
001680
001690
001700
001710
001720
001730
001740
001750
001760
001770
001780
001790
001800
001810
001820
001830
001840
001850
001860
001870
001880
001890
001900
001910
001920
001930
001940
001950
001960
001970
001980
001990
002000
002010
002020
002030
002040
002050
002060
002070
002080
002090
002100
002110
002120
002130
002140
002150
002160
002170
002180
002190
002200
002210

CLOSE KANNAME~F KESSAN-F

WILFERELO 2%

INPUT KESSAN-F KANNAME-F OUTPUT
KESSAN-F AT END MOVE
UNTIL W-EOFO1

PIC X(9) VALUE
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC

X(9)
X(16).
X(3)

VALUE
VALUE
X(2)

X(16).
X(3)

VALUE
VALUE

X(9) VALUE
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC

X27)
X(12)
X(2)
X(18)
X(12)
X(9)

VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE

PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC

X(27)
X(12)
X(2)
X(18)
PIC X(12)
PIC X(9)
OCCURS

VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
30.

PIC 9(4).

PIC X(16).

PIC X(2).
OCCURS 30.
PIC 9(4).
PIC 9(8).
PIC 9(4).
PIC 9(8).

PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC

X(80)
X(80)
X(80)
X(80)

VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE

PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC

X(80)
X(9)
9(2).
X(69)
X(9)
9(2).
X(69)
X(9)
9(2).
X(69) VALUE
DIVISION.

VALUE
VALUE

VALUE
VALUE

VALUE
VALUE

02 FILLER
01 OUT-R.
02  FILLER
02  O-KR
02  FILLER
02  O-KR-KIN
02  FILLER
02  0-KS
02  FILLER
02  0-KS-KIN
02  FILLER
01 LINEOl.
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
01 LINEO2.
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
01 KANNAME
02  CODE
02  NAME
02  FILLER
01 HOZON.
02  HOZONA
03 H-KR
03 H-KR-KIN
03 H-KS
03 H-KS-KIN
01 CRT-HYOUJI.
02  CRT-NAME
02  CRT-NEN
02  CRT-TUKI
02  CRT-HI
01 ENTER-SYORI.
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
02  N-NEN
02  FILLER
02  FILLER
02  N-TUKI
02  FILLER
02 FILLER
02 N-HI
02  FILLER
PROCEDURE
HAJIMARI .
OPEN
READ
PERFORM SYORIO1
OWARI .
STOP  RUN.
SYORIOL.
PERFORM NYURYOKU.

PERFORM KAN-NAME

¥¥¥,¥¥Y ¥¥¥,

¥¥¥, ¥¥¥ ¥¥¥,

VARYING WW FROM 1

SPACE.
'SPACE.
SPACE.
N I
SPACE.
SPACE.

SPACE.
ALL
n_' "
SPACE.
ALL "—v,
SPACE.

T — Y

SPACE.
AI_iL ” = " .
SPACE.
ALL e = ”" .
SPACE.

ALTLKEEN, .
]"'
]H.
]'i.

INSATU-F.
1 TO W-EOFOl.
1.

INSATU-F.

BY 1
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002220
002230
002240
002250
002260
002270
002280
002290
002300
002310
002320
002330
002340
002350
002360
002370
002380
002390
002400
002410
002420
002430
002440
002450
002460
002470
002480
002490
002500
002510
002520
002530
002540
002550
002560
002570
002580
002590
002600
002610
002620
002630
002640
002650
002660
002670
002680
002690
002700
002710
002720
002730
002740
002750
002760
002770
002780
002790
002800
002810
002820
002830
002840

& H % %

UNTIL WW > 30 OR 1 = ¥-EOF02.
PERFORM SYORIO02 UNTIL W-EOFO1 = 1.
PERFORM MIDASI-INZI.
PERFORM RIEKI.
PERFORM INZI VARYING I FROM 1 BY 1
UNTIL 1 NOT< KR AND I NOT<C KS.
PERFORM GOKEI-INZI.
SYORIO2.
IF K-CODE > 7110
IF K-KR-ZAN > K-KS-ZAN
MOVE K-CODE TO H-KR (KR)
MOVE K-KR-ZAN TO H-KR-KIN (KR)
ADD K-KR-ZAN TO G-KR-KIN
ADD 1 TO KR.
IF K-CODE > 7110
IF K-KR-ZAN < K-KS-ZAN
MOVE K-CODE TO H-KS (KS)
MOVE K-KS-ZAN TO H-KS-KIN (KS)
ADD K-KS-ZAN TO G-KS-KIN
ADD 1 TO KS.
READ KESSAN-F AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOFOl.
SAGASI .
IF H-KR (1) = CODE(T) MOVE NAME (T) TO O-KR.
IF H-KS (I) = CODE(T) MOVE NAME (T) TO O-KS.
MIDASI-INZI.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASIOl AFTER 1.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASIO2 AFTER 3.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASI03 AFTER 3.
KAN-NAME.
READ KANNAME-F INTO KANNAME (WW) AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOF02.
GOKEI-INZI.
MOVE SPACE TO O-KR O-KS.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM LINEOl AFTER 1.
MOVE G-KR-KIN TO O-KR-KIN.
MOVE G-KS-KIN TO O-KS-KIN.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM OUT-R AFTER 1.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM LINEO2 AFTER 1.
INZI.
MOVE SPACE TO O-KR O-KS.
PERFORM SAGASI VARYING T FROM 1 BY 1
UNTIL T > (WW - 1).
MOVE H-KR-KIN(I) TO O-KR-KIN.
MOVE H-KS-KINC(I) TO O-KS-KIN.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM OUT-R AFTER 1.
NYURYOKU.
DISPLAY SPACE UPON CRT.
DISPLAY CRT-HYOUJI AT 0102 UPON CRT.
DISPLAY ENTER-SYORI AT 0102 UPON CRT.
ACCEPT ENTER-SYORI AT 0102 FROM CRT.
MOVE N-NEN TO O-NEN-01 O-NEN-02.
MOVE N-TUKI TO 0-TUKI-01 O-TUKI-02.
MOVE N-HI TO O0-HI-02.
RIEKI.
IF G-KR-KIN > G-KS-KIN
COMPUTE H-KS-KIN (KS) = G-KR-KIN - G-KS-KIN
MOVE 9998 TO H-KS (KS)
MOVE G-KR-KIN TO G-KS-KIN
ADD 1 TO KS.
IF G-KR-KIN < G-KS-KIN
COMPUTE H-KR-KIN (KR) = G-KS-KIN - G-KR-KIN
MOVE 9999 TO H-KR (KR)
MOVE G-KS-KIN TO G-KR-KIN
ADD 1 TO KR.
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001010 IDENTIFICATION DIVISION.
001020 PROGRAM-ID. BS.
001030 AUTHOR. R HEH FE(12345).
001040 ENVIRONMENT DIVISION.
001050 CONFIGURATION SECTION.
001060 SOURCE-COMPUTER. PC-9801.
001070 OBJECT-COMPUTER. PC-9801.
001080 SPECIAL-NAMES. CONSOLE IS CRT.
001090 INPUT-OUTPUT SECTION.
001100 FILE-CONTROL.
001110 SELECT KURIKOSI  ASSIGN "B:KURIKOSI.DAT".
001120 SELECT KANNAME-F ASSIGN "B:KANJO.DAT".
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001130
001140
001150
001160
001170
001180
001190
001200
001210
001220
001230
001240
001250
001260
001270
001280
001290
001300
001310
001320
001330
001340
001350
001360
001370
001380
001390
001400
001410
001420
001430
001440
001450
001460
001470
001480
001470
001490
001500
001510
001520
001530
001540
001550
001560
001570
001580
001590
001600
001610
001620
001630
001640
001650
001660
001670
001680
001690
001700
001710
001720
001730

R BH % ¥

SELECT KESSAN-F
SELECT INSATU-F
DATA
FILE
FD KANNAME-F.
01 KANNAME-REC.
02 FILLER
FD KURIKOSI.
01 KURIKOSI-REC.
02 I-NEN
02 I-TUKI
02 I-HI
02 [-BAN
02 I-KR
02 [-KS
02 I -KINGAKU
02 FILLER
FD KESSAN-F.
01 KESSAN-REC.
02 K-CODE
02 K-KR-ZAN
02 K-KS-ZAN
02 FILLER
FD INSATU-F LABEL
01 INSATU-REC.
02 FILLER
WORKING-STORAGE
77 1
77 T
77 WW
77 KR
77 KS
77 G-KR-KIN
77 G-KS-KIN
77 H-SA-KR
77 H-SA-KS
77 W-EOFO01
77 W-EOF02
01 MIDASIOL.
02 FILLER PIC
02 FILLER PIC
01 MIDASIO2.
02 FILLER PIC
02 O-NEN PIC
02 FILLER PIC
02 O0-TUKI PIC
02 FILLER PIC
02 O-HI PIC
02 FILLER PIC
01 MIDASIO3.
02 FILLER PIC
02 FILLER PIC
02 FILLER PIC
02 FILLER PIC
02 FILLER PIC
01 OUT-R.
02 FILLER PIC
02 O-KR PIC
02 FILLER PIC
02 O-KR-KIN PIC
02 FILLER PIC
02 O-KS PIC

ASSIGN
ASSIGN
DIVISION.
SECTION.

JPIC X(22).

9(2).
9(2).
9(2).
9(4).
9(4).
9(4).
9(8).
X(2).

PIC
PIC
PIC
PIC

9(4).
9(8).
9(8).
X(2).

"B:KESSAN.DAT".
"PRN:".

RECORD OMITTED.

PIC X(80).
SECTION.
9(2).
9(2).

X(30)
X(50)

VALUE
VALUE

X(30)
Z(2).
X(4)

2(2).
X(4)

Z(2).
X(36)

VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
X(9)

X(30)
X(2)

X(30)
X(9)

VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE

X(9)
X(16).
X(4) VALUE
¥¥,¥X¥, ¥¥Y,
X(2) VALUE
X(16).

VALUE

VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE
VALUE

OO OOO -+

SPACE.

"R O X R &

SPACE.
ug_:.u.
WE .
"E .

SPACE.

ALL "=,
it

ALL
SPACE.

SPACE.
SPACE.

" "
.



001740
001750
001760
001770
001780
001790
001800
001810
001820
001830
001840
001850
001860
001870
001880
001890
001900
001910
001920
001930
001940
001950
001960
001970
001980
001990
002000
002010
002020
002030
002040
002050
002060
002070
002080
002090
002100
002110
002120
002130
002140
002150
002160
002170
002180
002190
002200
002210
002220
002230
002240
002250
002260
002270
002280
002290
002300
002310
002320
002330
002340
002350

WELFBELa Ea—%

02 FILLER PIC X(3) VALUE SPACE.
02  0-KS-KIN PIC ¥¥,¥¥¥,6¥yy,
02 FILLER PIC X(9) VALUE SPACE.
01 LINEOL.
02 FILLER PIC X(27) VALUE SPACE.
02  FILLER PIC X(12) VALUE ALL "—r,
02 FILLER PIC X(2) VALUE "+ *,
02 FILLER PIC X(18) VALUE SPACE.
02  FILLER PIC X(12) VALUE ALL "=—r,
02 FILLER PIC X(9) VALUE SPACE.
01 LINEO2.
02 FILLER PIC X(27) VALUE SPACE.
02  FILLER PIC X(12) VALUE ALL "=-~,
02 FILLER PIC X(2) VALUE | ».
02 FILLER PIC X(18) VALUE SPACE.
02 FILLER PIC X(12) VALUE ALL "=,
02 FILLER PIC X(9) VALUE SPACE.
01 KANNAME OCCURS 30.
02  CODE PIC 9(4).
02  NAME PIC X(16).
02  FILLER PIC X(2).
01 HOZON.
02  HOZONA  OCCURS 30.
03 H-KR PIC 9(4).
03 H-KR-KIN PIC 9(8).
03 H-KS PIC 9(4).
03 H-KS-KIN PIC 9(8).
01 CRT-HYOUJI.
02  CRT-NAME PIC X(80) VALUE "®RHE H A2 A AL T FEF X, v,
02  CRT-NEN PIC X(80) VALUE "# % A H[ ",
02  CRT-TUKI PIC X(80) VALUE "B % A AL 1".
02  CRT-HI  PIC X(80) VALUE "H* A B[ 13"
01 ENTER-SYORI.
02 FILLER PIC X(80) VALUE SPACE.
02 FILLER PIC X(9) VALUE SPACE.
02 N-NEN PIC 9(2).
02 FILLER PIC X(69) VALUE SPACE.
02  FILLER PIC X(9) VALUE SPACE.
02  N-TUKI  PIC 9(2).
02  FILLER PIC X(69) VALUE SPACE.
02  FILLER PIC X(9)- VALUE SPACE.
02  N-HI PIC 9(2).
02 FILLER PIC X(69) VALUE SPACE.
PROCEDURE DIVISION.
HAJIMARI.
OPEN INPUT KESSAN-F KANNAME-F OUTPUT KURIKOSI INSATU-F.
READ KESSAN-F AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOFOl.
PERFORM SYORIO1 UNTIL W-EOF01 = 1.
OWARI .
CLOSE KURIKOSI KANNAME-F KESSAN-F INSATU-F.
STOP  RUN.
SYORIO1.
PERFORM NYURYOKU.
PERFORM KAN-NAME  VARYING WW FROM 1 BY 1
UNTIL WW > 30 OR 1 = W-EOF02.
PERFORM SYORIO02 UNTIL W-EOFO1 = 1.
PERFORM MIDASI-INZI.
PERFORM RIEKI.
PERFORM INZI VARYING I FROM 1 BY 1
UNTIL 1 NOT< KR AND 1 NOT< KS.
PERFORM GOKEI-INZI.
PERFORM KAISI.
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002360 SYORIO2.

002370 IF K-CODE NOT> 7110

002380 IF K-KR-ZAN > K-KS-ZAN

002390 MOVE K-CODE TO H-KR (KR)

002400 MOVE K-KR-ZAN TO H-KR-KIN (XR)
002410 ADD K-KR-ZAN TO G-KR-KIN
002420 ADD 1 TO KR.

002430 IF K-CODE NOT> 7110

002440 IF K-KR-ZAN < K-KS-ZAN

002450 MOVE K~-CODE TO H-KS (KS)

002460 MOVE K-KS-ZAN TO H-KS-KIN (XS)
002470 ADD K-KS-ZAN TO G-KS-KIN
002480 ADD 1 TO KS.

002490 READ KESSAN-F AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOFOl.
002500 SAGASI.

002510 IF H-KR (1) = CODE(T) MOVE NAME (T) TO O-KR.
002520 IF H-KS (I) = CODE(T) MOVE NAME (T) TO O-KS.
002530 MIDASI-INZI.

002540 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASIOl AFTER 1.
002550 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASIO2 AFTER 3.
002560 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASI03 AFTER 3.
002570 KAN-NAME.

002580 READ KANNAME~-F INTO KANNAME (WW) AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOF02.
002590 GOKEI-INZI.

002600 MOVE SPACE TO O-KR O-KS.

002610 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM LINEO1 AFTER 1.
002620 MOVE G-KR-KIN TO  O-KR-KIN.

002630 MOVE G-KS-KIN TO  O-KS-KIN.

002640 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM OUT-R AFTER 1.
002650 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM LINEO2  AFTER 1.
002660 INZI.

002670 MOVE  SPACE TO O-KR 0-KS.

002680 PERFORM SAGASI VARYING T FROM 1 BY 1
002690 UNTIL T > (WW - 1).
002700 MOVE H-KR-KINC(I) TO O-KR-KIN.

002710 MOVE H-KS-KINCI) TO O-KS-KIN.

002720 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM OUT-R AFTER 1.
002730 NYURYOKU.

002740 DISPLAY SPACE UPON CRT.

002750 DISPLAY CRT-HYOUJI AT 0102 UPON CRT.
002760 DISPLAY ENTER-SYORI AT 0102 UPON CRT.
002770 ACCEPT  ENTER-SYORI AT 0102 FROM CRT.
002780 MOVE N-NEN TO  O-NEN.

002790 MOVE N-TUK] TO  O-TUKI.

002800 MOVE  N-HI TO  O-HI.

002810 RIEKI.

002820 IF G-KR-KIN > G-KS-KIN

002830 COMPUTE H-SA-KS = G-KR-KIN - G-KS-KIN
002840 MOVE  H-SA-KS TO H-KS-KIN (KS)
002850 MOVE 9999 TO H-KS (KS)
002860 MOVE  G-KR-KIN TO G-KS-KIN
002870 ADD 1 TO KS.

002880 IF G-KR-KIN < G-KS-KIN

002890 COMPUTE H-SA-KR = G-KS-KIN - G-KR-KIN
002900 MOVE  H-SA-KR TO H-KR-KIN (KR)
002910 MOVE 9998 TO H-KR (KR)
002920 MOVE  G-KS-KIN TO G-KR-KIN
002930 ADD 1 TO KR.

002940 KAISI.

002950 MOVE "Bd #4 {t ] 5 — X" TO INSATU-REC.
002960 WRITE INSATU-REC  AFTER 3

002970 MOVE SPACE TO KURIKOSI-REC.



002980
002990
003000
003010
003020
003030
003040
003050
003060
003070
003080
003090
003100
003110
003120
003130
003140
003150
003160
003170
003180
003190
003200
003210
003220
003230
003240
003250
003260
003270
003280

ADD 1 TO N-TUKI.
MOVE 0001 TO I-BAN.
MOVE N-NEN TO I-NEN.
MOVE N-TUKI TO I-TUKI.
IF  N-TUKI NOT¢ 13
MOVE 01 TO 1-TUKI
ADD TO I-NEN.
MOVE TO [I-HI.
PERFORM KAISI-KR VARYING I FROM 1 BY 1
UNTIL 1 NOT< KR.
PERFORM KAISI-KS VARYING I FROM 1 BY 1
UNTIL I NOT< KS.
KAISI-KR.
MOVE 9999 TO I-KR I-KS.
[F H-KR (D) NOT= 9998
MOVE H=-KR(I) TO TI-KR
MOVE H-KR-KIN(I) TO [-KINGAKU
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM KURIKOSI-REC AFTER 1
WRITE KURIKOSI-REC AFTER 1.
KAISI-KS.
MOVE 9999 TO I-KR [1-KS.
IF H-KS (I) NOT= 9999 AND H-KS (I) NOT= 7110
MOVE H-KS (1) TO 1I-Ks
MOVE H~KS-KIN(I) TO I-KINGAKU
WRITE [INSATU-REC FROM KURIKOSI-REC AFTER 1
WRITE KURIKOSI-REC.
IF H-KS (1) = 7110
COMPUTE I-KINGAKU = H-KS-KIN(I) + H-SA-KS - H-SA-KR
MOVE 7110 TO I-KS
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM KURIKOSI-REC AFTER 1
WRITE KURIKOSI-REC AFTER 1.

WHEBL O Pa—%
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NV Sk
(1) v—A7ras7s.n

001010 IDENTIFICATION DIVISION.
001020 PROGRAM-ID. KURITB.
001030 AUTHOR. BRE FE(12345).
001040 ENVIRONMENT DIVISION.
001050 CONFIGURATION SECTION.
001060 SOURCE-COMPUTER. PC-9801.
001070 OBJECT-COMPUTER. PC-9801.
001080 SPECIAL-NAMES. CONSOLE IS CRT.
001090 INPUT-OUTPUT SECTION.
001100 FILE~CONTROL.
001110 SELECT KURIKOSI ASSIGN "B:KURIKOSI.DAT".
001120 SELECT KANNAME-F ASSIGN "B:KANJO.DAT".
001130 SELECT KESSAN-F  ASSIGN "B:KESSAN.DAT".
001140 SELECT INSATU-F  ASSIGN "PRN:".
001150 DATA DIVISION.
001160 FILE SECTION.
001170 FD KANNAME-F.
001180 01 KANNAME-REC.
001190 02  FILLER PIC X(22).
001200 FD KURIKOSI.
001210 01 KURIKOSI-REC.
001220 02 I-NEN PIC 9(2).
001230 02 I-TUKI PIC 9(2).
001240 02 1-HI PIC 9(2).
001250 02 1-BAN PIC 9(4).
001260 02 I-KR PIC 9(4).
001270 02 1-XS PIC 9(4).
001280 02 1-XKINGAKU PIC 9(8).
001290 02  FILLER PIC X(2).
001300 FD KESSAN-F.
001310 01 KESSAN-REC.
001320 02  K-CODE PIC 9(4).
001330 02  K-KR-ZAN PIC 9(8).
001340 02  K-KS-ZAN PIC 9(8).
001350 02  FILLER PIC X(2).
001360 FD INSATU-F LABEL RECORD OMITTED.
001370 01 INSATU-REC.
001380 02  FILLER PIC X(80).
001390 WORKING-STORAGE SECTION.
001400 77 1 PIC 9(2).
001410 77 T PIC 9(2).
001420 77 WW PIC 9(2).
001430 77 KR PIC 9(2) VALUE 1.
001440 77 KS PIC 9(2) VALUE 1.
001450 77 G-KR-KIN PIC 9(8) VALUE 0.
001460 77 G-KS-KIN PIC 9(8) VALUE O.
001470 77 H-SA-KR PIC 9(8) VALUE 0.
001480 77 H-SA-KS PIC 9(8) VALUE 0.
001490 77 W-EOFO01 PIC 9 VALUE 0.
001500 77 W-EOF02 PIC 9 VALUE 0.
001510 01 MIDASIOL.
001520 02 FILLER PIC X(30) VALUE SPACE.
001530 02 FILLER PIC X(50) VALUE "#& &
001540 01 MIDASIO2.
001550 02  FILLER PIC X(30) VALUE SPACE.
001560 02  O-NEN PIC Z(2).
001570 02  FILLER PIC X(4) VALUE "4,
001580 02  O-TUKI PIC Z2(2).

MEREL O a2 —%

" o®".
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001590
001600
001610
001620
001630
001640
001650
001660
001670
001680
001690
001700
001710
001720
001730
001740
001750
001760
001770
001780
001790
001800
001810
001820
001830
001840
001850
001860
001870
001880
001890
001900
001910
001920
001930
001940
001950
001960
001970
001980
001990
002000
002010
002020
002030
002040
002050
002060
002070
002080
002090
002100
002110
002120
002130
002140
002150
002160
002170
002180
002190
002200

R H B ZE

"

"
.

"

VALUE "HA".
VALUE "H ".
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE ALL “—
VALUE "=".
VALUE  ALL "~—
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE  SPACE.
JE¥¥,

VALUE " | .
VALUE  SPACE.
J¥¥Y,

VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE  ALL "—1".
VALUE B B
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE  ALL "—".
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE  ALL "=
VALUE | .
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE ALL "=
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE "#: H B %
VALUE "$ % A B
VALUE "H %2 A h
VALUE "B %2 A H
VALUE  SPACE
VALUE SPACE
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE  SPACE.
VALUE  SPACE.
ON.

02 FILLER PIC X(4)
02 O-HI PIC Z(2).
02 FILLER PIC X(36)
01 MIDASIO0S3.
02 FILLER PIC X(9)
02 FILLER PIC X(30)
02 FILLER PIC X(2)
02 FILLER PIC X(30)
02 FILLER PIC X(9)
01 OUT-R.
02 FILLER PIC X(9)
02 O0-KR PIC X(16).
02 FILLER PIC X(4)
02 O-KR-KIN PIC ¥¥, 6 ¥¥¥
02 FILLER PIC X(2)
02 0-KS PIC X(16).
02 FILLER PIC X(3)
02 0-KS-KIN PIC ¥¥,¥¥¥
02 FILLER PIC X(9)
01 LINEO1.
02 FILLER PIC X(27)
02 FILLER PIC X(12)
02 FILLER PIC X(2)
02 FILLER PIC X(18)
02 FILLER PIC X(12)
02 FILLER PIC X(9)
01 LINEO2.
02 FILLER PIC X(27)
02 FILLER PIC X(12)
02 FILLER PIC X(2)
02 FILLER PIC X(18)
02 FILLER PIC X(12)
02 FILLER PIC X(9)
01 KANNAME OCCURS 30.
02 CODE PIC 9(4).
02 NAME PIC X(16).
02 FILLER PIC X(2).
01 HOZON.
02 HOZONA OCCURS 30.
03 H-KR PIC 9(4).
03 H-KR-KIN PIC 9(8).
03 H-KS PIC 9(4).
03 H-KS-KIN PIC 9(8).
01 CRT-HYOUJI.
02 CRT-NAME PIC X(80)
02 CRT-NEN PIC X(80)
02 CRT-TUKI PIC X(80)
02 CRT-HI PIC X(80)
01 ENTER-SYORI.
02 FILLER PIC X(80)
02 FILLER PIC X(9)
02 N-NEN PIC 9(2).
02 FILLER PIC X(69)
02 FILLER PIC X(9)
02 N-TUKI PIC 8(2).
02 FILLER PIC X(69)
02 FILLER PIC X(9)
02 N-HI PIC 9(2).
02 FILLER PIC X(69)
PROCEDURE DIVISI
HAJIMARI.

OPEN INPUT KESSAN-F KANNAME-F OUTPUT KURIKOSI

INSATU-F.



002210
002220
002230
002240
002250
002260
002270
002280
002290
002300
002310
002320
002330
002340
002350
002360
002370
002380
002390
002400
002410
002420
002430
002440
002450
002460
002470
002480
002490
002500
002510
002520
002530
002540
002550
002560
002570
002580
002590
002600
002610
002620
002630
002640
002650
002660
002670
002680
002690
002700
002710
002720
002730
002740
002750
002760
002770
002780
002790
002800
002810
002820
002830

@REREa Y1 —%

READ KESSAN-F AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOFOl.
PERFORM SYORIO1 UNTIL W-EOF01 = 1.
OWARI.
CLOSE KURIKOSI KANNAME-F KESSAN-F INSATU-F.
STOP RUN.
SYORIOL1.
PERFORM NYURYOKU.
PERFORM KAN-NAME VARYING WW FROM 1 BY 1
UNTIL WW > 30 OR 1 = W-EOF02.
PERFORM SYORIO2 UNTIL W-EOFO0!l = 1.
PERFORM MIDASI-INZI.
PERFORM INZI VARYING 1 FROM 1 BY 1
UNTIL I NOT< KR AND I NOT< KS.
PERFORM GOKEI-INZI.
PERFORM KAISI.
SYORIO2.
IF  K-CODE < 7110
I[F  K-KR-ZAN > K-KS-ZAN
MOVE K-CODE TO H-KR (KR)
MOVE K-KR-ZAN TO H-KR-KIN (KR)
ADD K-KR-ZAN TO G-KR-KIN
ADD 1 TO KR.
IF K-CODE <« 7110
IF K-KR-ZAN < K-KS-ZAN
MOVE K-CODE TO H-KS (KS)
MOVE K-KS-ZAN TO H-KS-KIN (KS)
ADD K-KS-ZAN TO G-KS-KIN
ADD 1 TO KS.
IF K-CODE = 7110
IF G-KR-KIN > G-KS-KIN
MOVE K-CODE TO H-KS(KS)
COMPUTE H-SA-KR = G-KR-KIN - G-KS-KIN
MOVE H-SA-KR TO H-KS-KIN(KS)
ADD H-SA-KR TO G-KS-KIN
ADD 1 TO KS.
[F K-CODE = 7110
IF G-KR-KIN < G-KS-KIN
MOVE K-CODE TO H-KS(KS)»
COMPUTE H-SA-KS = G-KS-KIN - G-KR-KIN
COMPUTE H-SA-KS = K-KS-ZAN - H-SA-KS
MOVE H-SA-KS TO H-KS-KIN(KS)
ADD H-SA-KS TO G-KR-KIN
ADD 1 TO KS.
READ KESSAN-F AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOFO1l.
SAGAST.
IF H-KR (I) = CODE(T) MOVE NAME (T) TO O-KR.
IF  H-KS (I) = CODE(T) MOVE NAME (T) TO O-KS.
MIDASI-INZI.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASIO1 AFTER 1.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASI02 AFTER 3.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM MIDASIO3 AFTER 3.
KAN-NAME.
READ KANNAME-F INTO KANNAME (WW) AT END MOVE 1 TO W-EOF02.
GOKEI-INZI.
MOVE SPACE TO O-KR O-KS.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM LINEO1 AFTER 1.
MOVE G-KR-KIN TO O-KR-KIN.
MOVE G-KS-KIN ToO O-KS-KIN.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM OUT-R AFTER 1.
WRITE INSATU-REC FROM LINEO2 AFTER 1.
INZI.
MOVE SPACE TO O-KR 0-KS.
PERFORM SAGASI VARYING T FROM 1 BY 1
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002840 UNTIL T > (WW - 1).

002850 MOVE H-KR-KIN(I) TO O-KR-KIN.

002860 MOVE H-KS-KIN(D) TO O-KS-KIN.

002870 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM OUT-R AFTER 1.
002880 NYURYOKU.

002890 DISPLAY SPACE UPON CRT.

002900 DISPLAY CRT-HYOUJI AT 0102 UPON CRT.

002910 DISPLAY ENTER-SYORI AT 0102 UPON CRT.

002920 ACCEPT ENTER-SYORI AT 0102 FROM CRT.

002930 MOVE N-NEN TO  O-NEN.

002940 MOVE N-TUKI TO  O-TUKI.

002950 MOVE  N-HI TO  O-HI.

002960 KAISI.

002970 MOVE "B # { #8 5 =— %" TO INSATU-REC.
002980 WRITE INSATU-REC AFTER 4.

002990 MOVE SPACE TO KURIKOSI-REC.

003000 ADD 1 TO N-TUKI.

003010 MOVE 0001 TO I1-BAN.

003020 MOVE N-NEN TO [I-NEN.

003030 MOVE  N-TUKI TO [I-TUKI.

003040 IF N-TUKI NOT< 13

003050 MOVE 01 TO I1-TUKI

003060 ADD 1 TO [I-NEN.

003070 MOVE 1 TO 1-HI.

003080 PERFORM KAISI-KR VARYING I FROM 1 BY 1

003090 UNTIL I NOT< KR.

003100 PERFORM KAISI-KS VARYING | FROM 1 BY 1

003110 UNTIL 1 NOT< KS.

003120 KAISI-KR.

003130 MOVE 9999 TO I1-KR I-KS.

003140 IF H-KR (1) NOT= 9998

003150 MOVE  H-KR(1) TO I-KR

003160 MOVE  H-KR-KIN(I) TO [I-KINGAKU

003170 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM KURIKOSI-REC AFTER 1
003180 WRITE KURIKOSI-REC AFTER 1.

003190 KAISI-KS.

003200 MOVE 9999 TO I-KR [1-KS.

003210 IF H-KS (1) NOT= 9999 AND H-KS (I) NOT= 7110
003230 MOVE  H-KS(I) TO 1-KS

003240 MOVE  H-KS-KIN(I) TO I-KINGAKU

003250 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM KURIKOSI-REC AFTER 1
003260 WRITE KURIKOSI-REC AFTER 1.

003270 IF H-KS (I) = 7110

003280 MOVE H-KS-KIN(I) TO I-KINGAKU

003290 MOVE 7110 TO 1-KS

003300 WRITE INSATU-REC FROM KURIKOSI-REC AFTER 1

003310 WRITE KURIKOSI-REC AFTER 1.
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